

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

-v-

TONE N. GRANT,

Defendant.

S4 05 Cr. 1192 (NRB)

DEFENDANT TONE GRANT'S REPLY SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036-5802
Telephone (202) 778-1800
Facsimile (202) 822-8106

Attorneys for Tone Grant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	4
A.	HISTORY AND CHARACTERISTICS OF THE DEFENDANT.....	4
B.	NATURE AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFENSE.....	6
1.	The Guidelines Analysis	6
2.	Role Enhancement Under § 3B1.1	7
C.	GRANT’S ROLE IN THE OFFENSE	10
1.	Grant did not “originate” the Refco fraud.....	10
2.	Any criminal involvement by Grant was of far more limited duration than the other co-conspirators.	14
3.	Proprietary Trading.....	16
4.	The Lee Transaction	17
D.	MR. GRANT’S MENTAL STATE: THE QUALITY OF THE INFORMATION HE RECEIVED	23
III.	PROPORTIONALITY, DETERRENCE, AND A JUST SENTENCE	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 128 S.Ct. 586 (2007).....	6
<u>Rita v. United States</u> , 127 S.Ct. 2456 (2007).....	6
<u>United States v. Adelson</u> , 441 F.Supp.2d 506 (2d Cir. 2006))	10
<u>United States v. Birkin</u> , 366 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
<u>United States v. Burgos</u> , 324 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)	7, 10
<u>United States v. DeRiggi</u> , 72 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<u>United States v. Duncan</u> , 42 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<u>United States v. Kimbrough</u> , 128 S.Ct. 558 (2007)	6
<u>United States v. Wisniewski</u> , 121 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	4, 28
------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(15)(A)(I).....	10
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....	10
